Empire Gas provided $71,500 for the benefit of its natural gas space-heating 
customers.   

Annually, on or before October first, Empire remitted a management payment of five (5) percent of its 
weatherization programs’ total annual reported expenditures, not to exceed twelve-thousand five hundred 
dollars ($12,500), to the Authority for the DE’s administration and monitoring of the Weatherization 
Programs.  The Authority was allowed to charge the DE $1,150 for paying agent services and fees relating to 
the Empire Electric fund and $525 for Empire Gas fund.  The Authority’s fee was assessed against the

[...]

in annual payments in January of each year for the benefit of its natural gas space-heating customers.  
Annually, in January, Liberty shall remit a management payment of five (5) percent of its weatherization 
programs’ total annual reported expenditures, not to exceed twelve-thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), 
to the Authority for the DE’s administration and monitoring of the Weatherization Programs.  The Authority 
may charge the DE $1,650 for paying agent services and fees.   

Annually, in June, Liberty (EDE) will provide an additional $300,000 to the Authority as part of the new 
agreement, of which no more than five (5) percent, or fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), may be used by the 
DE for administration and monitoring.  Of this, the Authority may charge the DE $2,010 for paying agent 
services and fees. 

The Authority was required to deposit all payments of the fund into an interest bearing and collateralized